
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 9 
JUNE 2021 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 24th March and 19th May 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing complaints received 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 
since the start of the year. 

 
Contact Officer: L Jablonska - (01480) 388004 
 

4. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Pages 17 - 24) 

 
To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager on the 
Code of Conduct and Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 
Contact Officer: S Miller - (01223) 935946 
 

5. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2020/21 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

To consider a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager containing a summary of 
the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team in 2020/21. 

 
Contact Officer: L Martin - (01480) 388861 



 
6. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
To receive a report from the Internal Audit Manager providing an update on the 
implementation of audit actions since the last meeting. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

7. PROGRESS ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 - 
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES (Pages 37 - 46) 

 
To receive a report outlining progress on issues arising from the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

8. WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED) 
(Pages 47 - 56) 

 
To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the outcome of a review of 
the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance and on the allegations received under the 
Policy in the year ending March 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

To consider the Annual Report to the Council in respect of the year ending March 
2021 on the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

10. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 69 - 
70) 

 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

8 day of June 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: (01223) 
752548 / email: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a 
general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, J C Cooper-Marsh, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
D A Giles, K P Gulson, P Kadewere, H V Masson, J P Morris 
and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors L W McGuire and Mrs S R Wilson. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR J W DAVIES 
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting, Members held a moments silence to 
mark the passing away of Councillor J W Davies, Chairman of the Council.  
 

31 MINUTES  
 
(During discussion on this item, Councillor P Kadewere took his seat at the 
meeting). 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th January 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 20/25, the Chairman reported that he had consulted 
Group Party Leaders about the low level of returns from Members in relation to 
third party disclosures with a view to achieving a 100% return rate. 
 

32 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

33 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - ALCONBURY & ALCONBURY 
WESTON PARISH COUNCIL  
 
(During discussion on this item, Councillor J Cooper-Marsh took his seat at the 
meeting and was welcomed to his first Committee meeting by the Chairman). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee gave 
consideration to requests from Alconbury and Alconbury Weston Parish Councils 
to group the two parishes to allow a common Parish Council to be formed. 
 
Members were acquainted with the background to the request, together with the 
consultation and timetable for implementation. The proposals would seek to 
enable the two communities to work closely together on common issues such as 
the sharing of facilities, flooding and Speedwatch whilst maintaining their own 

Page 5 of 70

Agenda Item 1



 

civil identities. If pursued, the changes would take effect from May 2022 when 
Town and Parish Council elections were scheduled to take place throughout the 
District. 
 
Questions that were raised related to the arrangements that would be in place to 
raise the precept for the 2022/23 financial year, the continuation of the two 
existing Parishes until the Reorganisation Order was in place and whether the 
two Parishes historically struggled to fill any vacant seats. 
 
In welcoming the proposals and having been informed of a change to 
recommendation (a) of the report to reflect that the number of seats of the newly 
formed Parish Council should be determined following community feedback from 
the consultation, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to agree the request from Alconbury and Alconbury Weston Parish 
Councils for a Community Governance Review to group the two 
parishes to allow a common Parish Council to be formed with the 
number of seats to be determined following community feedback 
from the consultation; 
 

(b) to agree the draft terms of reference of the review as detailed in 
Appendix A of the report now submitted, subject to a
[...]
k) providing a 
status update on the actions identified as part of the Data Protection gap analysis 
review which had been discussed at the Committee’s last meeting. 
 
In noting that the report would no longer be submitted as a standing item at each 
meeting but that instead a future report would appear before the Committee once 
all actions had been concluded successfully, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be received and noted.  
 

36 SINGLE TENDER AWARDS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Assistant Director for Transformation and 
Head of 3C ICT (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
were notified of single tenders/quotes approved by Heads of Service/Assistant 
Directors since the last Committee meeting. Having been informed of the 
requirement within the Council’s Constitution, under the Code of Procurement, to 
report such matters to the Committee, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted.  
 

37 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 & INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
With the aid of a report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee gave consideration to the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2021/22 and proposed changes to the Internal Audit Charter 2021. 
 
In introducing the report, the Acting Internal Audit Manager reported that in light 
of the position with resources within the Internal Audit Team, the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2021/22 had been based on a priority list of assurance activities whilst 
also offering the flexibility to review and amend the Plan as any new or high 
priority risk areas emerged during the course of the year.  
 
Questions were raised around the resources available to achieve the Plan, 
where it was noted that an annual plan had been prepared instead of two six 
monthly plans because resources would not be equal across the two half years 
and levels were not yet known. In response to comments made around the 
ambitious nature of the Plan, the Committee received assurances that the 
activities shown as green on the Plan were achievable but very dependent on 
resourcing especially if the team were to provide support to the Council’s risk 

Page 7 of 70



 

management function. It was further reported that an interim progress report 
would be submitted to the Committee at its September 2021 meeting. 
 
In noting that only minor changes had been made to the Internal Audit Charter, 
the Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 as submitted as 
Appendix 1 of the report; 
 

(b) to agree that changes can be made to the Internal Audit Plan following 
consultations between the Internal Audit Manager and Section 151 
Officer and the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee; 
and  

 
(c) to approve the Internal Audit Charter 2021 as submitted as Appendix 

2 of the report. 
 

38 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
implementation of audit actions. 
 
Since the Committee’s last meeting, the Acting Internal Audit Manager reported 
that discussions had been held at the Risk & Control Group and with the 
Council’s Senior Leadership Team on the 100% target for the implementation of 
‘agreed internal audit actions to be introduced on time’. The consensus was that 
the target should remain given that they had been agreed with service managers 
at the time. Since the first meeting of the Risk & Control Group there had been a 
flurry of activity to update audit actions which had been encouraging to note.  
 
Comment was made over the number of outstanding audit actions relating to 3C 
ICT and whether the relevant Executive Councillor had been sighted on the 
content of the report. Having regard to the former, it was reported that 
discussions had been held and that work was now being undertaken by the 
service to address its audit actions. Councillor D A Giles expressed his disquiet 
at the lack of progress which had been made to complete audit actions which 
had been raised on numerous occasions at previous Committee meetings and in 
doing so, the Chairman expressed his view that that the Committee should 
enable the Risk & Control Group sufficient time to bed in within the organisation 
before taking any further action.  
 
Other matters that were discussed included the suggestion to set the scene to 
service managers from the outset on the importance of completing audit actions 
together with the role of the Committee in monitoring progress, confirmation that 
the audit actions relating to 3C ICT solely related to Huntingdonshire District 
Council and did not include other partner authority actions and a suggestion to 
receive a further update report on progress at the next Committee meeting. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 8 of 70



 

 
(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; and 

 
(b) that a further update be provided at the Committee’s June 2021 

meeting.  
 

39 PROGRESS ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 - 
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES  
 
A report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) providing an update on progress against 
significant governance issues as reported in the 2019/20 Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
Having had their attention drawn to Appendix 1 which provided an update on the 
10 significant governance issues which had been identified, Members were 
encouraged to note that action continued to be undertaken on all the issues 
reported. Having received assurances that ICT training was moving in the right 
direction and in thanking the Acting Internal Audit Manager for the production of 
a clear, concise and comprehensive report, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Committee note the progress which has been made against 
the significant governance issues identified from the Annual 
Governance Statement 2019/20 as outlined in Appendix 1 of the 
report now submitted; and   
 

(b) that further update reports be submitted as a standing item at future 
Committee meetings. 

 
40 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Assistant Director, Corporate Services reported that following feedback from 
Officers on the use of the Code of Procurement Waiver Procedure, minor 
amendments had been made with one use of the waiver procedure being utilised 
in relation to the Fish Weir Construction in Godmanchester. Records were being 
retained to document use of the procedure which would be reported to the 
Committee at future meetings. Finally, it was noted that the procedure had now 
been in operation for 3 months. 

 
Chairman 

Page 9 of 70



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held at the BURGESS HALL, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES, 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 19 May 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull, E R Butler, J C Cooper-Marsh, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, K P Gulson, P Kadewere, 
H V Masson, L W McGuire, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apologiy for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor J P Morris. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that Councillor G J Bull be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
No declarations were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor P L R Gaskin be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 11 of 70



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Code of Conduct Complaints – Update 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 9th June 2021 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for 
maintaining high standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and 
Parish Councils, for monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding 
complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in 
January 2021. 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 13 of 70

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of 

completed or ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to 

provide a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of 
Conduct complaints since the last meeting. 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on 13th September 2017, Members 

requested that this report be submitted on a quarterly basis and to include 
categories of the Code of Conduct cases to enable feedback to be given 
to Town and Parish Councils should similar themes emerge on the nature 
of the complaints to enable further training to be arranged. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have 

been outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information
[...]
 
Report by:  Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

The Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy sets out a requirement that a report 
shall be submitted on an annual basis to the Corporate Governance Committee 
detailing the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team (CFT).     
 
During 2020/21 the CFT:  
 

 Were seconded to help with the award of Business Grants. 

 Involved in 13 separate Business grant schemes. 

 Verified and checked businesses bank accounts and active status to determine 
eligibility to grant payments 

 Assisted in the award of over £50 million pounds worth of grants over the last 
14 months 

 
 

Recommendation: 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment on the contents of this 
report which details the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team 
during 2020/2021. 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 25 of 70

Agenda Item 5



 

1.        PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud 

Team in 2020/2021. 

 
2.        BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The CFT plays a key role in ensuring that the Council meets its requirements 

under the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy (AFCS) 2018-2021 by providing a 
comprehensive fraud service across the whole of the Council. The AFCS sets out 
the requirement for the Corporate Leadership Team to approve an annual 
business plan that sets out the priorities for the team.  The priorities are based on 
the level of risk facing specific service areas within HDC and the AFCS.  
 

2.2     The team consists of a manager, an investigation officer and an intelligence / data 
analyst officer. 

 
2.3    The CFT’s main priorities changed significantly this year with the onset of the 

Coronavirus pandemic. Following the announcement of financial assistance to 
businesses by the government the CFT was seconded to assist in this work like 
so many other teams
[...]
tee – 9th June 2021 

Council – 21st July 2021 
  
Executive Portfolio: Strategic Resources: Councillor J A Gray    
 
Report by: Deborah Moss, Internal Audit Manager 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:   

 
The Committee presents an annual report to the Council on the work that it has 
undertaken each year.  
 
The draft annual report in respect of the 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1. It 
has been prepared by the Internal Audit Manager.  It summarises the work 
undertaken by the Committee during 2020/21 together with any issues that relate 
to the year. 
 
If, after considering the draft report, the Committee wish to make any changes, it 
is proposed that the Chairman be given authority to agree any amendments. The 
report will be presented to the next Full Council meeting. 
 
The report will be uploaded onto the Council’s website once it has been 
approved. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Review the draft annual report and decide what changes, if any, they wish 
to make; 

2. Authorise that the Chairman of the Committee approve any amendments 
to the draft report.  

 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Deborah Moss, Internal Audit Manager  
Tel No: 01480 388475 
Email: deborah.moss@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 57 of 70

Agenda Item 9

mailto:deborah.moss@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 

Chairman’s Annual Report to Council  
 

for the year ending 31st March 2021 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 58 of 70



 

 
 

Introduction by the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee   
 
This report summarises both the Committee’s activities during 2020/21 and 
issues that arose in that financial year. It is intended to: 
 

• reassure the Council and other stakeholders that it is undertaking its 

responsibilities properly and in a way that allows it to exercise effective 

oversight; and 

• demonstrate to the Distr
[...]
orporate Governance Committee                               

 Functions: Approved by Council 29 March 2017 
 

 
 

 
Internal Audit  
 
Receiving the annual 
audit opinion  
 
The annual opinion of the 
Internal Audit Manager as 
at 31 March 2020 was that 
the Council’s internal 
control environment and 
systems of internal control 
provided adequate 
assurance over key 
business processes and 
financial systems. 

The Committee noted that the 2019/20 adequate 
assurance opinion was unchanged from 2018/19. It 
acknowledged the decrease in resources available 
throughout the year which limited the audit coverage 
and application of the Plan. 
 
There have been 2 substantial assurance, 5 
adequate assurance, 3 limited assurance internal 
audit reports issued in 2019/20 and a further 2 
reviews where no opinion was given. In addition, the 
7 key financial systems were reviewed quarterly but 
end of year reports not completed due to COVID. 
 

 
Approving the internal 
audit work plan and 
Internal Audit Charter 

 
Due to the COVID pandemic situation, which had a 
major effect from March 2020, audit planning has had 
to adopt a more flexible and risk-based approach.  A 
flexible Audit Plan 2020/21 (to take account of 
diminished resources) was agreed, with a minimum 
commitment to complete control reviews on the key 
financial areas to provide assurance on these areas.  
 
The Audit Plan 2021/22 was discussed and approved 
in March 2021. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter was refreshed with only 
minor updates and approved by Committee in March 
2021. 
 

Standards  

Ensuring good 
standards are 
maintained throughout 
the District 

The Committee has received four reports during the 
year on various standards matters:  
 

• The adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town 
and Parish Councils 

• The receipt and publication of register of 
interests forms on behalf of District, Town and 
Parish Councillors 

• Updates on complaint cases regarding alleged 
breaches of the Code 
[...]
oved by Heads of 
Service/Assistant Directors 

• Endorsement of new Procurement Waiver Procedure and oversight of 
its usage  

 
 

 
  

Page 65 of 70



Appendix A 
Corporate Governance Committee                               

 Functions: Approved by Council 29 March 2017 
 

 
 

Committee membership & attendance 
 

  
 

 
2020 

   
2021 

 
 

  June  July  Sept Jan Mar 

       

Chairman Cllr G J Bull  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ 

Vice-Chairman Cllr P L R Gaskin  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr S M Burton  ◼ ◼ ◼ --  

 Cllr E R Butler  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr J C Cooper-Marsh      ◼ 

 Cllr D A Giles  ◼ -- ◼ ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr K P Gulson  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr P Kadewere  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr H V Masson  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr L W McGuire  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ -- 

 Cllr J P Morris  ◼ ◼ -- ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr R J West  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ 

 Cllr Mrs S R Wilson  ◼ ◼ ◼ ◼ -- 

 

Key:  ◼ attended      -- absent  Not a Cttee Member 

 
The following appointments were made to the Committee by the Council. 
 
17 June 2020 Councillors G J Bull, S M Burton, E R Butler, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, K P Gulson, P Kadewere, 
H V Masson, L W McGuire, J P Morris, R J West and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 

  
24 February 
2020 

Councillor J C Cooper-Marsh in place of Councillor S 
Burton.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66 of 70



Appendix A 
Corporate Governance Committee                               

 Functions: Approved by Council 29 March 2017 
 

 
 

To discharge the functions of the Council in relation to the Corporate 
Governance of the Council and to be the Council’s “Audit” Committee.  
 
These responsibilities include:  
  
Constitution 
 
 
 

Considering proposals to change the Council’s Constitutional 
arrangements and making appropriate recommendations to the 
Council.  
 

Governance Regularly reviewing the Council’s Code of Corporate 
Governance and recommending any changes to the Council 
and approving the annual governance statement and reviewing 
the achievement of any outstanding improvements. 
 

 Ensuring there are effective arra

Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET,
HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 9 June 2021

PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull — Chairman.

Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles,
K P Gulson, P Kadewere, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors E R Butler, HV Masson, L W McGuire
and J P Morris.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24th March and 19th May
2021 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE

By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager &
Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed and ongoing
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under
the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases
resolved since the meeting in January 2021 be noted.

UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

With the aid of a report prepared by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were
updated on the adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and
the receipt and publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District,
Town and Parish Councillors.

In noting that Guidance was still awaited from the Local Government Association
on the new model Code of Conduct which was expected imminently, it was

RESOLVED



that the contents of the report now submitted be noted.
REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2020/21

Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the work undertaken by the
Corporate Fraud Team in 2020/21 which included the number of investigations
undertaken, types of investigation and the value of the fraud identified. Members
were required to review the work of the Team as part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud
and Corruption Strategy.

Members were encouraged to note that during 2020/21, the Team had:

= been seconded to help with the award of business grants;

= been involved in 13 separate business grant schemes;

» verified and checked businesses bank accounts and active status to
determine eligibility to grant payments; and

= assisted in the award of over £50 million worth of grants over the last 14
months.

In response to questions raised by the Committee, the Corporate Fraud Manager
confirmed that there was currently one live business grant scheme which would
close on 30th June 2021 and that all grants would be subject to taxation. HMRC
would be making contact with grant recipients in the near future for this purpose.
It was further reported that lessons had been learnt from the initial business
grants scheme launched in April 2020 which had raised numerous fraud alerts at
the time. The National Fraud Initiative were now actively sending information
through to the Council and helping to identify serious organised crime.

In noting that the Corporate Fraud Team comprised 3 members of staff, it was
reported that the level of resources within the Team remained under constant
review over the reporting period. The Team possessed very specialist skills,
which were required to deliver the various grant schemes which was a number
one priority for the Council. Whilst the Team’s normal investigative work had
been put on hold over the last 14 months, it was hoped that this work would
resume over the next few months.

Having commended the Corporate Fraud Manager and her Team for the
production of a comprehensive report and the performance levels achieved, it
was

RESOLVED

that the contents of the report now submitted, which outlines the work
undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team during 2020/21, be received
and noted.

IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS
With the aid of a report prepared by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which

is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the
implementation of internal audit actions.



10

The Internal Audit Manger reported that over the last 12 months, 34 actions had
been introduced of which 20% had been implemented on time. This figure rose
to 85% when including those actions implemented at a later date. Since the
Committee’s last meeting, there had been an active drive to push for progress
and 10 now only remained outstanding which the Committee was pleased to
note.

In referring to the outstanding audit actions outlined in Appendix 1 and in
response to a question which had been raised, it was reported that the impact of
COVID might have been a contributory factor towards some of the delays. A
detailed discussion then took place on the outstanding audit action relating to
Data Protection and Information Management. The Committee were assured that
developments were ongoing and that overall, this was classed as a low to
medium risk for the Council. To aid Members going forward, it was agreed to
include a column identifying the risk score for each outstanding audit action in
future reports. A suggestion was then made by a Member to breakdown this
audit action into sub-actions to provide greater visibility on the progress made.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED
(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; and

(b) that a further update be provided to the Committee at a future
meeting.

PROGRESS ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 -
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES

A report by the Internal Audit Manager was submitted (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) providing an update on progress against
significant governance issues reported in the 2019/20 Annual Governance
Statement.

Members were encouraged to note that actions were progressing well and that a
further update would be provided as part of the Annual Governance Statement
2020/21 due to be presented to the Committee at its July 2021 meeting.

Other matters that were discussed included an update on the recruitment
campaign for the vacant post within the Internal Audit Team, a suggestion for a
policy on the issue surrounding Network Access Management Control and the
latest position with the delivery of capital schemes following the appointment of
the Programme Delivery Manager.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED
that the Committee note the progress which has been made against the

significant governance issues identified from the Annual Governance
Statement 2019/20 as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now submitted.



11

12

13

WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)

The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review of the
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance. The review found that no changes were
required to the Policy and Guidance.

Members’ attention was drawn to the whistleblowing allegations received in the
year ending March 2021 where it was reported that four internal whistleblowing
allegations had been received but there were no concerns that needed to be
drawn to the Committee’s attention. There were also two external allegations
which were passed on to relevant service areas to deal with.

RESOLVED

that the results of the annual review of the whistleblowing policy be noted
and it be acknowledged that the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance is
still fit for purpose requiring no changes.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE

Consideration was given to a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the Committee’s
draft Annual Report to Council for the year ending 31st March 2021.

In acknowledging that a Review of the Effectiveness of the Committee had not
been undertaken since 2018, the Chairman suggested that this should be
undertaken within the current Municipal Year. Attention was also drawn to the
Information Governance Training session for Members due to be held on 15th
June 2021. All Members were encouraged to attend.

RESOLVED

(a) that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report to Council for
the year ending 31st March 2021 be approved for submission to the
Council; and

(b) that the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to approve any
amendments to the Report.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at
previous meetings.

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) reported that the Code of
Procurement Waiver Procedure had been used once since its inception and that
a new Procurement Officer joins the Council shortly.

In noting that there was a constitutional requirement to review the Code of
Financial Management annually each year, it was reported that the Chief



Finance Officer had conducted a review and confirmed that no changes would be
required to the Code this year.

Chairman



